


Empire District Electric Company
Case No. ER-2004-0570

Test Year Ending December 31, 2003 Updated Through June 30, 2004

Revenue Requirement

Accounting Schedule 1
Sponsor: Gibbs

Accounting Schedule 1

Llnc (A)

8.29%
Equity Return

(a)

8.79%
Equity Return

IQ

Equity
9.2

Retu
9%

rn
(En

1 Net Original Cost Rate Base (From Accounting Schedule 2) $ 607,420,688 $ 607,420,688 $ 607,420,688

2 Rate of Return 7.84% 8.09% 8.34

3 Net Operating Income Requirement $ 47,621,782 $ 49,140,334 $ 50,658,885

4 Net Operating income Available (From AccountingSchedule9) 41,757,148 41,757,149 41,757,148

5 Additional Net Operating Income Requirement $ 5,864,634 $ 7,383,186 $ 8,901,737

6 Income Tax Requirement : (From Accounting Schedule 11)

7 Required Current Income Tax $ 7,893,436 $ 8,839,61 l $ 9,785,785

8 Test Year Current Income Tax 4,239,317 4,239,3 t7 4,239,3

9 Additional Current Income Tax Requirement $ 3,654,119 S 4,600,294 $ 5,546,468

10 Additional Gross Revenue Requirement $ 9,518,753 S 11,983,480 S 14,448,205



Empire District Electric Company
Case No . ER-2004-0570

Test Year Ending December 31, 2003 Updated Through June 30, 2004

Rate Base

Accounting Schedule 2
Sponsor: McKiddy

Accounting Schedule 2

Line

Description
(A)

Amount
(B)

1 Plant in Service (From Accounting Schedule 3) $ 1,019,360,903
2 Less :
3 Accumulated Depreciation Reserve (From Accounting Schedule 6) 343,784,609
4 Accumulated Amortization Reserve 3,545,940

5 Net Plant in Service $ 672,030,354

6 Add:
7 Cash Working Capital (From Accounting Schedule 8) $ 3,256,680
7 Fuel Stock 6,088,656
8 Materials and Supplies 15,059,446
9 Prepayments 1,477,252
10 Prepaid Pension Asset 13,254,269

11 Total Additions to Net Plant in Service $ 39,136,303

12 Deduct :
13 Interest Offset @ 11.5581% $ 2,646,777
14 Federal Income Tax Offset @ 15.1233% 1,031,634
15 State Income Tax Offset @ 6.5479% 70,190
16 Customer Advances For Construction 1,864,489
17 Customer Deposits 4,876,415
18 Injuries and Damages Reserve 1,160,723
19 Deferred Income Taxes 92,095,741

20 Total Deductions from Net Plant in Service $ 103,745,969

21 Total Rate Base $ 607,420,688



Empire District Electric Company
Case No . ER-2004-0570

Test Year Ending December 31, 2003 Upda(ed Through June 30, 2004

Plant In Service

Accounting Schedule 3
Sponsor: McKiddy

Accounting Schedule 3 - I

Lmc

Account
No.
(A)

Description

(9)

Total Company
6/30/2004

(C)

Total Company
Adjustment

IDI

Alloc Factor

IEI

JWIa
Adjustment

IFI

Adj .
No .

A°ngS°h<
(G)

Adjusted Balance
((C+D)XE)+F

(11)

Intangible Plan(
I 301 .000 Organization $ 29,940 $ 0 85.1301% $ 0 P-I $ 25,488
2 302.000 Franchise & Consents 1,079,798 0 85.13011 - 0 P-2 919,233

3 303 .000 Miscellaneous Intangible Plant 6,891,958 0 85.1301% 0 P-3 5,867,128
4 Total $ 8,001,696 $ 0 $ 0 $ 6,811,849

5 Steam Production Plant - Riverton
6 310 .200 Land/Land Rights $ 397,725 $ 0 81.9500% $ 0 P-4 $ 325,936

7 311 .200 Structures & Improvements 8,467,460 0 81.9500% 0 P-5 6,939,083
8 312 .200 Boiler Plant Equipment 21,727,092 0 81.9500% 0 P-6 17,805,352
9 314 .200 TurbogeneratorUnits 6,514,048 0 81.9500% 0 P-7 5,338,263

10 315 .200 Accessory Electric Equipment 1,299,877 0 81.9500% 0 P-8 1,065,249
I I 316 .200 Miscellaneous Power Plant Equipment 1,075,367 0 81 .9500% 0 P-9 881,263
12 Total $ 39,481,568 $ 0 $ 0 $ 32,355,145

13 Steam Production Plant -Asbury
14 310.300 Land/Land Rights $ 387,547 $ 0 81.9500% $ 0 P-10 $ 317,595

15 311 .300 Structures & Improvements 9,169,966 0 81.9500% 0 P-I I 7,514,787

16 312.300 Boiler Plan( Equipment 66,841,958 0 81.9500% 0 P-12 54,776,984

17 312 .700 Unit Train 5,580,296 0 81.9500% 0 P-13 4,573,053

I8 314 .300 Turbogenerator Units 20,730,452 0 81.9500% 0 P-14 16,988,606

19 315.300 Accessory Electric Equipment 6,348,259 0 81.9500% 0 P-15 5,202,398

20 316.300 Miscellaneous Power Plant Equipment 1,623,435 0 81.9500% 0 P-16 1,330,405

2I Total $ 110,681,913 $ 0 $ 0 $ 90,703,828

22 Steam Production Plant - latan
23 310.600 Land/Land Rights $ 122,418 $ 0 81.9500% $ 0 P-17 $ 100,322

24 311,600 Structures & Improvements 3,997,069 0 81 .9500% 0 P-18 3,275,598

25 312 .600 Boiler Plant Equipment 31,103,431 0 81 .9500% 0 P-19 25,489,261

26 312.500 Unit Train 0 0 81 .9500% 0 P-20 0

27 314 .600 Turbogenerator Units 8,252,043 0 81 .9500% 0 P-21 6,762,549



Empire District Electric Company
Case No. ER-2004-0570

Test Year Ending December 31, 2003 Updated Through June 30, 2004

Plant In Service

Accounting Schedule 3
Sponsor : McKiddy

Accounting Schedule 3 - 2

Line

Account
No .

(A)

Description

(a)

Total Company
6(3012004

(c)

Total Company
Adjustment

(D)

Fee Factor

- (E)

7uns
Adjustment

(F) LAdj.
No .

ACLIaSN4
IGi

((C "maE)" F

Adjusted-Balance

(n)

28 315 .600 Accessory Electric Equipment 3,689,765 0 81 .9500% 0 P-22 3,023,762
29 316.600 Miscellaneous Power Plant Equipment 872,216 0 81 .9500% 0 P-23 714,781
30 Total $ 48,036,942 $ 0 $ 0 $ 39,366,274

31 Hydraulic Production Plant - Ozark Beach
32 330.300 Land/Land Rights $ 224,480 $ 0 81 .9500% $ 0 P-24 $ 183,961
33 331 .300 Structures & Improvements 556,389 0 81 .95006". 0 P-25 455,961

34 332 .300 Reservoirs 1,461,404 0 81 .9500% 0 P-26 1,197,620

35 333 .300 Water WhecWGenerators 1,305,038 0 81 .9500% 0 P-27 1,069,478
36 334.300 Accessory Electric Equipment 812,324 0 81 .9500% 0 P-28 665,699
37 335 .300 Miscellaneous Power Plant Equipment 348,853 0 81.9500% 0 P-29 285,885

38 Total S 4,708,487 S 0 $ 0 $ 3,858,605

39 Combustion Turbine -Riverton
40 340.200 Land/Land Rights $ 0 $ 0 81 .9500% S 0 P-30 S 0

41 341 .200 Structures & Improvements 193,357 0 81.9500% 0 P-31 158,456

42 342.200 Fuel Holders 87,123 0 81.9500% 0 P-32 71,397

43 343 .200 Prime Movers 10,147,180 0 81 .9500% 0 P-33 8,315,614

44 344.200 Generators 926,850 0 81.9500% 0 P-34 759,554

45 345 .200 Accessory Electric Equipment 315,835 0 81.9500% 0 P-35 258,827

46 346 .200 Miscellaneous Power Plant Equipment 83,907 0 81 .9500% 0 P-36 68,762
47 Total $ 11,754,253 S 0 $ 0 $ 9,632,610

48 Combustion Turbine- Energy Center
49 340.300 Land/Land Rights $ 163,097 $ 0 81 .9500% S 0 P-37 $ 133,658

50 341 .300 Structures &Improvements 2,999,174 (1,577,678) 81.9500% 0 P-38 1,164,916

51 342 .300 Fuel Holders 1,209,362 0 81.9500% 0 P-39 991,072

52 343 .300 Prime Movers 25,638,096 0 81 .9500% 0 P-40 21,010,419

53 344.300 Generators 44,338,097 (1,577,678) 81.9500% 0 P-41 35,042,164



Empire District Electric Company
Case No. ER-2014-0570

Test Year Ending December 31, 2003 Updated Through June 30, 2004

Plant In Service

Accounting Schedule 3
Sponsor : McKiddy

Accounting Schedule 3 -3

Linc

Account
No.

IA)

Description

-fig) -

Total Company
6/30/2004

(C)

Total Company
Adjustment

(D)

Alloc Factor

(E)

Juns
Adjustment

(F)

Adj .
No .

A,.tB S4h 4
(n)

Adjusted Balance
(( C" D)+E»F

(n)

54 345 .300 Accessory Electric Equipment 2,571,511 0 81 .9500% 0 P-42 2,107,353
55 346.300 Miscellaneous Power Plant Equipment 13,530,044 0 81 .9500% 0 P-43 11,087,871
56 Total $ 90,449,380 $ (3,155,356) $ 0 $ 71,537,453

57 Aero Units - Energy Center
58 341 .000 Structures & Improvements $ 0 $ 0 81 .9500% $ 0 P-44 $ 0
59 344.000 Generators 0 0 81 .95000.6 0 P-45 0
60 345 .000 Accessory Electric Equipment 0 0 81 .9500% 0 P-46 0
61 346 .000 Miscellaneous Power Plant Equipment 0 0 81 .9500% 0 P-47 0
02 Total $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 S 0

63 Combustion Turbine- State Line
64 340.800 Land/Land Rights $ 288,554 $ 0 81 .9500% $ 0 P-48 S 236,470
65 341 .800 Structures & Improvements 4,130,748 0 81 .9500% 0 P-49 3,385,148
66 342.800 Fuel Holders 3,380,804 0 81 .9500% 0 P-50 2,770,569
67 343.800 Prime Movers 42,664,185 0 81 .9500% 0 P-51 34,963,300
68 344.800 Generators 11,268,284 0 81 .9500% 0 P-52 9,234,359
69 345 .800 Accessory Electric Equipment 3,710,093 0 81 .9500% 0 P-53 3,040,421
70 346.800 Miscellaneous Power Plant Equipment 123,435 0 81 .9500% 0 P-54 101,155
71 Total $ 65,566,103 $ 0 $ 0 $ 53,731,422

72 Combined Cycle - State Line
73 341 .100 Structures & Improvements 7,045,752 0 81 .9500% 0 P-55 5,773,993
74 342 .100 Fuel Holders 7,971,750 0 81 .9500% 0 P-56 6,532,849
75 343 .100 Prime Movers 83,979,493 0 81 .9500% 0 P-57 68,821,195
76 344 .100 Generators 23,328,557 0 81 .9500% 0' P-58 19,117,752
77 345 .100 Accessory Electric Equipment 7,782,686 0 81 .9500% 0 P-59 6,377,911
78 346 .100 Miscellaneous Power Plant Equipment 64,665 0 81 .9500% 0 P-60 52,993
79 Total $ 130,172,902 $ 0 $ 0 $ 106,676,693



Empire District Electric Company
Case No. ER-2004-0570

Test Year Ending December 31, 2003 Updated Through June 30, 2004

Plant In Service

Accounting Schedule 3
Sponsor : McKiddy

Accounting Schedule 3 - 4

Line
tAccountNo .

(A)

Description

(B)

Total Company
6/30/2004

IC)

Total Company
Adjustment

(D)

Alloc Factor

(E)

Jtuts
Adjustment

(F)

Adj.
No .

Acctg Srh a

(G)

Adjusted Balance
((C.o)xE~F

(n)

80 Transmission Plant
81 350.000 Land/Land Rights $ 8,680,615 $ 0 81 .9500% $ 0 P-61 $ 7,113,764
82 352.000 Structures & Improvements 2,312,601 0 81 .9500% 0 P-62 1,895,177
83 352.100 Structures & Improvements - latan 23,013 0 81 .9500% 0 P-63 18,859
84 353.000 Station Equipment 80,408,254 0 81.9500% 0 P-64 65,894,564
85 353.100 Station Equipment- latan 694,385 0 81.9500% 0 P-65 569,049
86 354.000 Towers & Fixtures 777,080 0 81.9500% 0 P-66 636,817
87 355.000 Poles & Fixtures 26,709,864 (30,215) 81.9500% 0 P-67 21,863,972
88 356.000 Overhead Conductors 50,847,710 (167,409) 81 .9500% 0 P-68 41,532,507
89 Total $ 170,453,522 $ (197,624) $ 0 $ 139,524,708

90 Distribution Plant
91 Missouri
92 360.000 Land/Land Rights $ 1,519,210 $ 0 100.0000% $ 0 P-69 $ 1,519,210
93 361 .000 Structures & Improvements 8,415,331 0 100.0000% 0 P-70 8,415,331
94 362.000 Station Equipment 54,447,597 0 100.0000% (2,498,452) P-71 51,949,145
95 364.000 Poles, Towers &Fixtures 75,481,042 0 100.0000% (103,120) P-72 75,377,922
96 365.000 Overhead Conductors 94,509,876 0 100.0000% (155,948) P-73 94,353,928
97 366.000 Underground Conduit 16,005,260 0 100.0000% 0 P-74 16,005,260
98 367.000 Underground Conductors 33,575,290 0 100.0000% 0 P-75 33,575,290
99 368.000 Transformers 61,194,572 0 100.0000% (30,391) P-76 61,164,181
100 369.000 Services 42,710,443 0 100.0000% 0 P-77 42,710,443
101 370.000 Meters 14,177,845 0 100.0000% 0 P-78 14,177,845
102 371.000 Meter Installations 10,523,506 0 100.0000% (43,006) P-79 10,480,500
103 373.000 Street Lighting 9,520,690 0 100.0000% 0 P-80 9,520,690
104 Other Jurisdictions Distribution Plant 48,280,120 0 0.0000% 0 P-81 0
105 Total $ 470,360,784 $ 0 $ (2,830,917) $ 419,249,746



Empire District Electric Company
Case No. ER-2004-0570

Test Year Ending December 31, 2003 Updated Through June 30, 2004

Plant In Service

Accounting Schedule 3
Sponsor: McKiddy

Accounting Schedule 3 - 5

Account
No .

Line (A)

Description

(B)

Total Company
6/30/2004

Total Company
Adjustment Alloc Factor

(C) (D) (E) (F) (G) n0

Juris
Adjustment

Adj
.

No .
AcgSSch4

Adjusted Balance
aC-DJrE~F

106 General Plant
107 389.000 Land/Land Rights $ 691,217 S 0 85 .1301% $ 0 P-82 $ 588,433
108 390.000 Structures & Improvements 9,234,589 0 85.1301% 0 P-83 7,861,411
109 391 .000 Office Furniture and Equipment 3,271,691 0 85.1301% 0 P-84 2,785,192
110 391 .000 Computer Equipment 8,804,676 0 85.1301% 0 P-85 7,495,426
111 391 .000 Computer Furniture -Capital Leases 180,876 0 85.1301% 0 P-86 153,980
112 392.000 Transportation Equipment 6,528,679 0 85.1301% 0 P-87 5,557,868
113 393.000 Stores Equipment 343,778 0 85.1301% 0 P-88 292,658
114 394.000 Tools, Shop & Garage Equipment 2,950,039 0 85.1301% 0 P-89 2,511,370
115 395.000 Laboratory Equipment 886,386 0 85.1301% 0 P-90 754,581
116 396.000 Power Operated Equipment 10,036,913 0 85.1301% 0 P-91 8,544,430
117 397.000 Communication Equipment 10,137,347 0 85.1301% 0 P-92 8,629,930
118 397.000 Communication Equipment -Capital Leases 634,205 0 85.1301% 0 P-93 539,899
119 398.000 Miscellaneous Equipment 231,871 0 85 .1301% 0 P-94 197,392
120 Total $ 53,932,264 $ 0 $ 0 $ 45,912,570

121 Total Plant In Service S 1,203,599,815 S (3,352,980) (2,830,917) S 1,019,360,903



Empire District Electric Company
Case No. ER-2004-0570

Test Year Ending December 31, 2003 Updated Through June 30, 2004

Adjustments To Plant In Service

Accounting Schedule 4
Sponsor. McKiddy

Accounting Schedule 4

Adj.
No . Description Total Company

Adjustment LMo Ions
Adjustment

A/C 341.300 Structures &Improvements P-38 - $ (1,577,678) $ 0
I To record a partial disallowance ofEnergy Center Units 3 and4. (McKiddy) $ (1,577,678) $

A/C 344.300 Generators P-41 -$ (1,577,678) $ 0
1 To record a partial disallowance ofEnergy Center Units 3 and4. (McKiddy) $ (1,577,678) $
A/C 355.000 Poles&Fixtures P-67 $ (30.215) $ 0

I To record the retirement ofplant related to the May2003 tornado. (McKiddy) $ (30,215) $

A/C 356.000 Overhead Conductors P-68 $ - - (167 409) $ 0
I To record the retirement of plant related to the May2003 tornado. (McKiddy) $ (167,409) $

A/C 362.000 Station Equipment P-71 $ 0 $ (2,498,452)
1

2

To adjust plant for insurance recovery. (McKiddy)

To record the retirement ofplant related to the May 2003 tornado. (McKiddy)

$ $ (2,263,091)

(235,361)
A/C 364.000 Poles, Towers & Fixtures P-72 $ - 0 $ (103 120)

1 To record the retirement ofplant related to the May 2003 tornado. (McKiddy) $ $ (103,120)

A/C 365.000 Overhead Conductors P-73 $ 0 $ (155,948)
1 To record the retirement ofplant related to the May2003 tomado . (McKiddy) $ $ (155,948)

A/C 368.000 Transformers P-76 $- 0 $ (30,391)
1

2

To adjust plant for insurance recovery . (McKiddy)

To record the retirement of plant related to the May 2003 tomado . (McKiddy)

$ $ (22,616)

(7,775)

A/C 371 .000 Meter Installations P-79 $ - 0 $ (43,006)
1 To record the retirement of plant related to the May 2003 tornado. (McKiddy) $ $ (43,006)



Empire District Electric Company
Case No . ER-2004-0570

Test Year Ending December 31, 2003 Updated Through June 30, 2004

Depreciation Expense

Accounting Schedule 5
Sponsor : McKiddy

Accounting Schedule 5 - I

Line

Account
No.

(A)

Plant Description

(a)

Adjusted
Jurisdictional

(c)

Depr Rate

(D)

Depreciation
Expense
cw
(E)

Intangible Plant
1 301 .000 Organization $ 25,488 0.0000% $ 0
2 302.000 Franchise & Consents 919,233 0.0000% 0
3 303.000 Miscellaneous Intangible Plant 5,867,128 0.0000% 0
4 Total $ 6,811,849 $ 0

5 Steam Production Plant- Riverton
6 310.200 Land/Land Rights $ 325,936 0.0000% $ 0
7 311.200 Structures & improvements 6,939,083 1 .0500% 72,860
8 312.200 Boiler Plant Equipment 17,805,352 1 .8500% 329,399
9 314.200 Turbogenerator Units 5,338,263 1 .5900% 84,878
10 315.200 Accessory Electric Equipment 1,065,249 0.0000% 0
11 316.200 Miscellaneous Power Plant Equipment 881,263 1 .9600% 17,273
12 Total $ 32,355,145 $ 504,411

13 Steam Production Plant - Asbury
14 310.300 Land/Land Rights $ 317,595 0.0000% $ 0
15 311 .300 Structures & Improvements 7,514,787 1 .0500% 78,905
16 312.300 Boiler Plant Equipment 54,776,984 1.8500% 1,013,374
17 312.700 Unit Train 4,573,053 6.6700% 305,023
18 314 .300 TurbogeneratorUnits 16,988,606 1.5900% 270,119
19 315 .300 Accessory Electric Equipment 5,202,398 1.7900% 93,123
20 316.300 Miscellaneous Power Plant Equipment 1,330,405 1.9600% 26,076
21 Total $ 90,703,828 $ 1,786,620

22 Steam Production Plant - latan
23 310.600 Land/Land Rights $ 100,322 0.0000% $ 0
24 311 .600 Structures & Improvements 3,275,598 1 .0500% 34,394
25 312.600 Boiler Plant Equipment 25,489,261 1 .8500% 471,551
26 312.500 Unit Train 0 0.0000% 0
27 314.600 Turbogenerator Units 6,762,549 1 .5900% 107,525
28 315.600 Accessory Electric Equipment 3,023,762 1 .7900% 54,125
29 316.600 Miscellaneous Power Plant Equipment 714,781 1 .9600% 14,010
30 Total $ 39,366,274 $ 681,605

31 ' Hydraulic Production Plant -Ozark Beach
32 330.300 Land/Land Rights $ 183,961 0.00000/6 $ 0
33 331 .300 Structures & Improvements 455,961 1 .6400% 7,478
34 332.300 Reservoirs 1,197,620 1 .6700% 20,000
35 333.300 Water Wheels/Generators 1,069,478 1 .4700% 15,721
36 334.300 Accessory Electric Equipment 665,699 1 .4300% 9,520
37 335.300 Miscellaneous Power Plant Equipment 285,885 2.4400% 6,976
38 Total $ 3,858,605 $ 59,694



Empire District Electric Company
Case No . ER-2004-0570

Test Year Ending December 31, 2003 Updated Through June 30, 2004

Depreciation Expense

Accounting Schedule 5
Sponsor: McKiddy

Accounting Schedule 5 - 2

Line

Account
No.

(A)

Plant Description

(9)

Adjusted
Jurisdictional

(C)

Depr Rate

(D)

Depreciation
Expense

c,m
(E)

39 Combustion Turbine - Riverton
40 340.200 Land/Land Rights $ 0 0.0000% $ 0
41 341 .200 Structures & Improvements 158,456 1 .8200% 2,884
42 342.200 Fuel Holders 71,397 3 .8500% 2,749
43 343.200 Prime Movers 8,315,614 1 .9200% 159,660
44 344.200 Generators 759,554 1 .8200% 13,824
45 345.200 Accessory Electric Equipment 258,827 3 .5700% 9,240
46 346.200 Miscellaneous Power Plant Equipment 68,762 4.0000% 2,750
47 Total $ 9,632,610 $ 191,107

48 Combustion Turbine - Energy Center
49 340.300 Land/Land Rights $ 133,658 0.0000% $ 0
50 341.300 Structures & Improvements 1,164,916 1 .8200% 21,201
51 342.300 Fuel Holders 991,072 0.0000% 0
52 343.300 Prime Movers 21,010,419 1 .9200% 403,400
53 344.300 Generators 35,042,164 1 .8200% 637,767
54 345.300 Accessory Electric Equipment 2,107,353 3 .5700% 75,233
55 346.300 Miscellaneous Power Plant Equipment 11,087,871 4.0000% 443,515
56 Total $ 71,537,453 $ 1,581,116

57 Aero Units - Energy Center
58 341 .000 Structures & Improvements $ 0 1 .8200% $ 0
59 344.000 Generators 0 1 .8200% 0
60 345.000 Accessory Electric Equipment 0 3.5700% 0
61 346.000 Miscellaneous Power Plant Equipment 0 4.0000% 0
62 Total $ 0 $ 0

63 Combustion Turbine - State Line
64 340.800 Land/Land Rights $ 236,470 0.0000% $ 0
65 341 .800 Structures & Improvements 3,385,148 1 .8200% 61,610
66 342.800 Fuel Holders 2,770,569 3.8500% 106,667
67 343.800 Prime Movers 34,963,300 1 .9200% 671,295
68 344.800 Generators 9,234,359 1 .8200% 168,065
69 345.800 Accessory Electric Equipment 3,040,421 3.5700% 108,543
70 346.800 Miscellaneous Power Plant Equipment 101,155 0.0000% 0
71 Total $ 53,731,422 $ 1,116,180

72 Combined Cycle - State Line
73 341 .100 Structures & Improvements 5,773,993 2.8600% 165,136
74 342.100 Fuel Holders 6,532,849 2.8600% 186,839
75 343.100 Prime Movers 68,821,195 2.8600% 1,968,286
76 344.100 Generators 19,117,752 2.8600% 546,768
77 345.100 Accessory Electric Equipment 6,377,911 2.8600% 182,408



Empire District Electric Company
Case No. ER-2004-0570

Test Year Ending December 31, 2003 Updated Through June 30, 2004

Depreciation Expense

Accounting Schedule 5
Sponsor: McKiddy

Accounting Schedule 5 - 3

Linc

Account
No.t(A) Plant Description

(B)

Adjusted
Jurisdictional

(C)

Depr Rate

(D)

Depreciation
Expense
cm
(E)

78 346.100 Miscellaneous Power Plant Equipment 52,993 2.8600% 1,516
79 Total $ 106,676,693 $ 3,050,953

80 Transmission Plant
81 350.000 Land/Land Rights $ 7,113,764 0.0000% S 0
82 352.000 Structures & Improvements 1,895,177 1 .3700% 25,964
83 352.100 Structures & Improvements - latan 18,859 1 .3700% 258
84 353.000 Station Equipment 65,894,564 2.1300% 1,403,554
85 353.100 Station Equipment -latan 569,049 2.1300% 12,121
86 354.000 Towers & Fixtures 636,817 1 .3000% 8,279
87 355.000 Poles& Fixtures - 21,863,972 1 .8200% 397,924
88 356.000 Overhead Conductors 41,532,507 1 .5900% 660,367
89 Total $ 139,524,708 $ 2,508,467

90 Distribution Plant
91 Missouri
92 360.000 Land/Land Rights $ 1,519,210 0.0000% $ 0
93 361 .000 Structures & Improvements 8,415,331 1 .8200% 153,159
94 362.000 Station Equipment 51,949,145 2.4400% 1,267,559
95 364.000 Poles, Towers & Fixtures 75,377,922 2.3300% 1,756,306
96 365.000 Overhead Conductors 94,353,928 1 .92000/6 1,811,595
97 366.000 Underground Conduit 16,005,260 2.6300% 420,938
98 367.000 Underground Conductors 33,575,290 3.0300% 1,017,331
99 368.000 Transformers 61,164,181 2.3300% 1,425,125
100 369.000 Services 42,710,443 2.6300% 1,123,285
101 370.000 Meters 14,177,845 2.4400% 345,939
102 371 .000 Meter Installations 10,480,500 4.1700% 437,037
103 373.000 Street Lighting 9,520,690 2.1300% 202,791
104 Other Jurisdictions Distribution Plant 0 0.0000% 0
105 Total $ 419,249,746 $ 9,961,066
106 General Plant
107 389.000 Land/Land Rights $ 588,433 0.0000% $ 0
108 390.000 Structures & Improvements 7,861,411 3.5700% 280,652
109 391 .000 Office Furniture and Equipment 2,785,192 4.5500% 126,726
110 391 .000 Computer Equipment 7,495,426 8.6200% 646,106
111 391 .000 Computer Furniture-Capital Leases 153,980 0.0000% 0
112 392.000 Transportation Equipment 5,557,868 7.6900% 427,400
113 393.000 Stores Equipment 292,658 3.5700% 10,448
114 394.000 Tools, Shop & Garage Equipment 2,511,370 3.3300% 83,629
115 395.000 Laboratory Equipment 754,581 2.4400% 18,412
16 396.000 Power Operated Equipment 8,544,430 6.2500% 534,027

117 397.000 Communication Equipment 8,629,930 4.3500% 375,402
118 397.000 Communication Equipment-Capital Leases 539,899 0.0000% 0



Empire District Electric Company
Case No . ER-2004-0570

Test Year Ending December 31, 2003 Updated Through June 30, 2004

Depreciation Expense

Accounting Schedule 5
Sponsor. McKiddy

Accounting Schedule 5 - 4

Line

Account
No .

Plant Description

(A) (a)

Adjusted
Jurisdictional

(C)

Depr Rate

(D)

Depreciation
Expense

(E)

119 398 .000 Miscellaneous Equipment 197,392 3 .7000% 7,303
120 Total $ 45,912,570 $ 2,510,105

121 Plant In Service and Depreciation Expense $ 1,019,360,903 $ 23,951,324



Empire District Electric Company
Case No . ER-2004-0570

Test Year Ending December 31, 2003 Updated Through June 30, 2004

Depreciation Reserve

Accounting Schedule 6
Sponsor: McKiddy

Accounting Schedule 6 - I

Line
tAccountNo.

IA)

Plant Description

(B)

Total Company
6/30/2004

ICI

Total Company
Adjustment

Inl

Alloc Facto=

(F)

Juris
Adjustment

(r)

Adi

No .
Acne Sch 7

(G)

Adjusted Balance
((C .o),B).F

(fn

Intangible Plant
I 301 .000 Organization $ 0 $ 0 85 .1301% $ 0 R-I $ 0
2 302.000 Franchise & Consents 0 0 85 .1301% 0 R-2 0
3 303.000 Miscellaneous Intangible Plant 0 0 85 .1301% 0 R-3 0
4 Total $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0

5 Steam Production Plant- Riverton
6 310.200 Land/Land Rights $ 0 $ 0 81 .9500% $ 0 R-4 $ 0
7 311 .200 Structures & Improvements 3,314,832 0 81 .9500% 0 R-5 2,716,505
8 312 .200 Boiler Plant Equipment 16,148,311 0 81 .9500% 0 R-6 13,233,541
9 314 .200 TurbogeneratorUnits 5,759,021 0 81 .9500% 0 R-7 4,719,518
10 315 .200 Accessory Electric Equipment 1,380,852 0 81 .9500% 0 R-8 1,131,608
11 316 .200 Miscellaneous Power Plant Equipment 631,265 0 81 .9500% 0 R-9 517,322
12 Total $ 27,234,282 $ 0 $ 0 $ 22,318,494

13 Steam Production Plant- Asbury
14 310.300 Land/Land Rights $ 0 $ 0 81 .9500% $ 0 R-10 $ 0
IS 311 .300 Structures & Improvements 3,275,071 13,324 81.9500% 0 R-1 1 2,694,840
16 312.300 Boiler Plant Equipment 19,378,763 849,847 81 .9500% 0 R-12 16,577,346
17 312.700 Unit Train 4,561,162 0 81 .9500% 0 R-13 3,737,872
18 314.300 Turbogenerator Units 8,368,298 41,015 81 .9500% 0 R-14 6,891,432
19 315.300 Accessory Electric Equipment 1,734,985 346 81 .9500% 0 R-15 1,422,104
20 316.300 Miscellaneous Power Plant Equipment 790,362 (5,490) 81 .9500% 0 R-16 643,202
21 Total $ 38,108,641 $ 899,042 $ 0 $ 31,966,796

22 Steam Production Plant- Iatan
23 310.600 Land/Land Rights $ 0 $ 0 81 .9500% $ 0 R-17 $ 0
24 311 .600 Structures & Improvements 2,234,123 0 81 .9500% 0 R-18 1,830,864
25 312.600 Boiler Plant Equipment 23,715,018 0 81 .9500% 0 R-19 19,434,457
26 312.500 Unit Train 0 0 81 .9500% 0 R-20 0
27 314.600 TurbogeneratorUnits 5,014,312 0 81 .9500% 0 R-21 4,109,228



Empire District Electric Company
Case No . ER-2004-0570

Test Year Ending December 31, 2003 Updated Through June 30, 2004

Depreciation Reserve

Accounting Schedule 6
Sponsor: McKiddy

Accounting Schedule 6 - 2

L,.<

Account
No.t
(A)
r Plant Description

(B)

Total Company
6/30/2 ( 04

(C)

Total Company
Adjustment

un

Alice Factor

(E)

Juris
Adjustment

(F)

Adj .
No.

Acng Sch 7

(a)

Adjusted Balance
((C"D)rE)tr

on

28 315.600 Accessory Electric Equipment 2,342,360 0 81 .9500% 0 R-22 1,919,564
29 316.600 Miscellaneous Power Plant Equipment 360,761 0 81 .9500% 0 R-23 295,644
30 Total $ 33,666,574 $ 0 $ 0 $ 27,589,757

31 Hydraulic Production Plant - Ozark Beach
32 330.300 Land/Land Rights $ 0 $ (10,000) 81 .9500% $ 0 R-24 $ (8,195)
33 331 .300 Structures & Improvements 215,907 (779) 81 .9500% 0 R-25 176,297
34 332.300 Reservoirs 1,301,775 3,439 81 .9500% 0 R-26 1,069,623
35 333,300 Water Wheels/Generators 378,588 0 81 .9500% 0 R-27 310,253
36 334.300 Accessory Electric Equipment 158,620 10,183 81 .9500% 0 R-28 138,334
37 335,300 Miscellaneous Power Plant Equipment 135,424 0 81 .9500% 0 R-29 110,980
38 Total $ 2,190,313 $ 2,843 $ 0 $ 1,797,291

39 Combustion Turbine -Riverton
40 340.200 Land/Land Rights $ 0 $ 0 81 .9500% $ 0 R-30 $ 0
41 341 .200 Structures & Improvements 116,304 0 81 .9500% 0 R-31 95,311
42 342.200 Fuel Holders 54,713 0 81 .9500% 0 R-32 44,837
43 343.200 Prime Movers 5,065,159 3,102 81 .9500% 0 R-33 4,153,440
44 344.200 Generators 565,783 0 81 .9500% 0 R-34 463,659
45 345.200 Accessory Electric Equipment 183,734 0 81 .9500% 0 R-35 150,570
46 346.200 Miscellaneous Power Plant Equipment 61,332 0 81 .9500% 0 R-36 50,262
47 Total $ 6,047,025 $ 3,102 $ 0 $ 4,958,079

48 Combustion Turbine- Energy Center
49 340300 Land/Land Rights $ 0 $ 0 81 .9500% $ 0 R-37 $ 0
50 341 .300 Structures & Improvements 1,515,818 (33,499) 81 .9500% 0 R-38 1,214,760
51 342.300 Fuel Holders 1,491,898 0 81 .9500% 0 R-39 1,222,611
52 343 .300 Prime Movers 13,781,510 4,578 81 .9500% 0 R-40 11,297,699
53 344.300 Generators 4,111,866 (33,499) 81 .9500% 0 R-41 3,342,222



Empire District Electric Company
Case No . ER-2004-0570

Test Year Ending December 31, 2003 Updated Through June 30, 2004

Depreciation Reserve

Accounting Schedule 6
Sponsor: McKiddy

Accounting Schedule 6 - 3

Lint

Account
No.

IA)

Plant Description

(B)

Total Company
6/30/2004

(C)

Total Company
Adjustment

In)

Alloc Factor

(E)

Jmis
Adjustment

(F)
D,1167

(G)

Adjusted Balance
oC "m1Et,-

On

54 345.300 Accessory Electric Equipment 468,726 0 81 .9500% 0 R-42 384,121
55 346.300 Miscellaneous Power Plant Equipment 1,532,229 (9,581) 81 .9500% 0 R-43 1,247,810
56 Total $ 22,902,047 $ (72,001) $ 0 $ 18,709,223

57 Aero Units - Energy Center
58 341 .000 Structures & Improvements $ 0 $ 0 81.9500% $ 0 R-44 $ 0
59 344.000 Generators 0 0 81 .9500% 0 R-45 0
60 345 .000 Accessory Electric Equipment 0 0 81.9500% 0 R-46 0
61 346.000 Miscellaneous Power Plant Equipment 0 0 81 .9500% 0 R-47 0
62 Total $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0

63 Combustion Turbine - State Line
64 340.800 Land/Land Rights $ 0 $ 0 81 .9500% $ 0 R-48 $ 0
65 341 .800 Structures & Improvements 884,605 0 81 .9500% 0 R-49 724,934
66 342 .800 Fuel Holders 730,103 0 81 .9500% 0 R-50 598,319
67 343 .800 Prime Movers 8,351,778 0 81 .9500% 0 R-51 6,844,282
68 344 .800 Generators 2,511,758 0 81 .9500% 0 R-52 2,058,385
69 345.800 Accessory Electric Equipment 523,684 0 81 .9500% 0 R-53 429,159
70 346.800 Miscellaneous Power Plant Equipment 153,380 0 81 .9500% 0 R-54 125,695
71 Total $ 13,155,307 $ 0 $ 0 $ 10,780,774

72 Combined Cycle- State Line
73 341 .100 Structures & Improvements 488,011 0 81 .9500% 0 R-55 399,925
74 342 .100 Fuel Holders 605,955 0 81 .9500% 0 R-56 496,580
75 343 .100 Prime Movers 6,463,196 0 81 .9500% 0 R-57 5,296,589
76 344.100 Generators 1,804,381 0 81-.9500% 0 R-58 1,478,690
77 345 .100 Accessory Electric Equipment 601,945 0 81 .9500% 0 R-59 493,294
78 346.100 Miscellaneous Power Plant Equipment 2,773 0 81 .9500% 0 R-60 2,273
79 Total $ 9,966,261 $ 0 $ 0 $ 8,167,351



Empire District Electric Company
Case No . ER-2004-0570

Test Year Ending December 31, 2003 Updated Through June 30, 2004

Depreciation Reserve

Accounting Schedule 6
Sponsor: McKiddy

Accounting Schedule 6- 4

Line

Account
No.

(A)

Plant Description

161

Total Company
6/30/2004

(C)

Total Company
Adjustment

(D)

Alloc Factor

IFI

Juris
Adjustment

IFI

F na).
No.

ACGg ""t67

(G)

Adjusted Balance
((CGD),E)+F

(H)

80 Transmission Plant
81 350 .000 Land/Land Rights $ 0 $ 0 81 .9500% $ 0 R-61 $ 0
82 352 .000 Structures & Improvements 830,982 0 81 .9500% 0 R-62 680,990
83 352 .100 Structures &Improvements -latan 20,200 0 81 .9500% 0 R-63 16,554
84 353 .000 Station Equipment 24,175,576 196,095 81 .9500% 0 R-64 19,972,584
85 353 .100 Station Equipment- latan 364,451 0 81 .9500% 0 R-65 298,668
86 354 .000 Towers & Fixtures 697,837 0 81.9500% 0 R-66 571,877
87 355.000 Poles & Fixtures 10,696,544 38,432 81.9500% 0 R-67 8,797,313
88 356.000 Overhead Conductors 13,624,299 263,190 81.9500% 0 R-68 11,380,797
89 Total $ 50,409,888 $ 497,717 $ 0 $ 41,718,783

90 Distribution Plant
92 360.000 Land/Land Rights $ 0 $ 5,216 89.1813% $ 0 R-69 $ 4,652
93 361 .000 Structures & Improvements 2,817,476 32,936 89.1813% 0 R-70 2,542,033
94 362 .000 Station Equipment 20,078,112 (193,206) 89.1813% (235,361) R-71 17,498,251
95 364 .000 Poles, Towers &Fixtures 40,666,109 996,984 89.1813% (103,120) R-72 37,052,556
96 - 365 .000 Overhead Conductors 33,169,711 971,937 89.1813% (155,948) R-73 30,292,008
97 366 .000 Underground Conduit 5,115,945 23,776 89.1813% 0 R-74 4,583,669
98 367 .000 Underground Conductors 11,309,197 50,300 89.1813% 0 R-75 10,130,544
99 368 .000 Transformers 22,482,193 159,008 89.1813% (7,775) R-76 20,183,936
100 369 .000 Services 20,222,646 384,991 89.1813% 0 R-77 18,378,153
101 370 .000 Meters 5,925,357 20,553 89.1813% 0 R-78 5,302,638
102 371 .000 Meter Installations 5,965,272 112,367 89.1813% (43,006) R-79 5,377,110
103 373 .000 Street Lighting 4,036,946 73,239 89.1813% 0 R-80 3,665,515
105 Total $ 171,788,963 $ 2,638,100 $ (545,210) $ 155,011,066



Empire District Electric Company
Case No . ER-2004-0570

Test Year Ending December 31, 2003 Updated Through June 30, 2004

Depreciation Reserve

Accounting Schedule 6
Sponsor : McKiddy

Accounting Schedule 6 - 5

Linc

Account
No.

(A)

Plant Description

(8)

Total Company
6/30/2004

(C)

Total Company
Adjustment

to)

Alloc Factor

(E)

Juris
Adjustment

(F)

Adj .
No.

Amt. Sch 7

(0)

Adjusted Balance
((c"a)rE)"F

In)

106 General Plant
107 389 .000 Land/Land Rights $ 0 $ (23,726) 85.1301% $ 0 R-81 $ (20,198)
108 390 .000 Structures &Improvements 4,652,008 (434,741) 85.1301% 0 R-82 3,590,162
109 391 .000 Office Furniture and Equipment 1,394,053 (69,167) 85.1301% 0 R-83 1,127,875
110 391 .000 Computer Equipment 966,046 0 85.1301% 0 R-84 822,395
III 391 .000 Computer Furniture- Capital Leases 0 0 85.1301% 0 R-85 0
112 392 .000 Transportation Equipment 5,540,086 (84,151) 85.1301% 0 R-86 4,644,640
113 393 .000 Stores Equipment 227,640 0 85.1301% 0 R-87 193,790
114 394 .000 Tools, Shop & Garage Equipment 1,456,090 535 85.1301% 0 R-88 1,240,026
115 395 .000 - Laboratory Equipment 556,400 (1,000) 85.1301% 0 R-89 472,812
116 396 .000 Power Operated Equipment 5,052,102 (69,766) 85.1301% 0 R-90 4,241,466
117 397 .000 Communication Equipment 5,514,304 (6,284) 85.1301% 0 R-91 4,688,980
118 397 .000 Communication Equipment-Capital Leases 0 0 85.1301% 0 R-92 0
119 398 .000 Miscellaneous Equipment 76,330 0 85.1301% 0 R-93 64,980
120 Total $ 25,435,057 $ (688,301) $ 0 $ 21,066,928

121 Retirement Work In Progress $ (352,324) $ 0 85.1301% $ 0 R-94 $ (299,934)

121 Total Depreciation Reserve $ 400,552,034 $ 3,280,503 (545,210) S 343,784,609



Empire District Electric Company
Case No . ER-2004-0570

Test Year Ending December 31, 2003 Updated Through June 30, 2004

Adjustments To Depreciation Reserve

Accounting Schedule 7
Sponsor: McKiddy

Accounting Schedule 7- 1

Adj.
No . Description Total Company

Adjustment FMo Juris
Adjustment

A/C -311 .300 Structures &Improvements R-11 $ 13,324 $ 0
I To adjust for Removal Cost/Salvage - Asbury (McKiddy) $ 13,324 $

A/C 312.300 Boiler Plant Equipment R-12 $ 849,847 $ 0
I To adjust for Removal Cost/Salvage - Asbury (McKiddy) $ 849,847 $

A/C 314.300 Turbogenerator Units R-14 $ 41,015 $ 0
I To adjust for Removal Cost/Salvage - Asbury (McKiddy) $ 41,015 $

A/C - -315 .300 Accessory Electric Equipment R-15 $ 346 $ 0
1 To adjust for Removal Cost/Salvage - Asbury (McKiddy) $ 346 $

A/C 316.300 Miscellaneous Power Plant Equipment R-16 $ (S,490) $ 0
1 To adjust for Removal Cost/Salvage- Asbury (McKiddy) $ (5,490) $

A/C -330.300 Land/Land Rights R-24 $ (10 000) $ 0
I To adjust for Removal Cost/Salvage- Ozark Beach (McKiddy) $ (10,000) $

A/C -331.300 Structures &Improvements R-25 $ (779) $ 0
I To adjust for Removal Cost/Salvage - Ozark Beach (McKiddy) $ (779) $

A/C 332.300 Reservoirs R-26 $ 3,439 $ 0
l To adjust for Removal Cost/Salvage - Ozark Beach (McKiddy) $ i,439 $

A/C 334.300 Accessory Electric Equipment R-28 $ 10,183 $ 0
I To adjust for Removal Cost/Salvage- Ozark Beach (McKiddy) $ 10,183 $

A/C 343.200 Prime Movers R-33 $ 3,102 $ 0
I To adjust for Removal Cost/Salvage (McKiddy) $ 3,102 $

A/C 341 .300 Structures &Improvements R-38 $ (33 499) $ 0
1 To record a partial disallowance of Energy Center Units 3 and 4. (McKiddy) $ (33,499) $
A/C 343.300 Prime Movers R-40 $ 4,578 $ 0
1 To adjust for Removal Cost/Salvage - Energy Center (McKiddy) $ 4,578 $

A/C 344.300 Generators R-41 $ (33 499) $ 0
I To record a partial disallowance of Energy Center Units 3 and 4. (McKiddy) $ (33,499) $

A/C 346.300 Miscellaneous Power Plant Equipment R-43 $ (9!581) $ 0
I To adjust for Removal CosUSalvage - Energy Center (McKiddy) $ (9,581) $



Empire District Electric Company
Case No. ER-2004-0570

Test Year Ending December 31, 2003 Updated Through June 30, 2004

Adjustments To Depreciation Reserve

Accounting Schedule 7
Sponsor: McKiddy

Accounting Schedule 7- 2

Adj.
No.

Description Total Company
Adjustment

Mo Juris
Adjustment

A/C 353.000 Station Equipment R-64 $ 196,095 $ 0
1 To adjust for Removal Cost/Salvage (McKiddy) $ 196,095 $

A/C 355.000 Poles & Fixtures R-67 $ 38,432 $ 0
1

2

To adjust for Removal Cost/Salvage (McKiddy)

To record the retirement of plant related to the May2003 tonado . (McKiddy)

$ 68,647

(30,215)

$

A/C 356.000 Overhead Conductors R-68 $ 263,190 $ 0
I

2

To adjust for Removal Cost/Salvage (McKiddy)

To record the retirement of plant related to the May2003 tonado. (McKiddy)

$ 430,599

(167,409)

$

A/C 360.000 Land/Land Rights R-69 $ 5,216 $ 0
1 To adjust for Removal Cost/Salvage (McKiddy) $ 5,216 $

A/C 361 .000 Structures & Improvements R-70 $ 32,936 $ 0
1 To adjust for Removal Cost/Salvage (McKiddy) $ 32,936 $

A/C 362.000 Station Equipment R-71 $ (193,206) $ (235,361)
1

2

To adjust for Removal Cost/Salvage (McKiddy)

To record the retirement ofplant related to the May 2003 tonado . (McKiddy)

$ (193,206) $

(235,361)

A/C 364.000 Poles, Towers& Fixtures R-72 $ 996,984 $ (103,120)
1

2

To adjust for Removal Cost/Salvage (McKiddy)

To record the retirement of plant related to the May 2003 tonado. (McKiddy)

$ 996,984 $

(103,120)

A/C 365.000 Overhead Conductors R-73 $ 971,937 $ (155,948)
1

2

To adjust for Removal Cost/Salvage (McKiddy)

To record the retirement of plant related to the May 2003 tonado . (McKiddy)

$ 971,937 $

(155,948)

A/C 366.000 Underground Conduit R-74 $ 23,776 $ 0
I To adjust for Removal Cost/Salvage (McKiddy) $ 23,776 $

A/C 367.000 Underground Conductors R-75 $ 50,300 $ 0
l To adjust for Removal Cosa/Salvage (McKiddy) $ 50,300 $

A/C 368.000 Transformers R-76 $ 159,008 $ (7,775)
1

2

To adjust for Removal Cost/Salvage (McKiddy)

To record the retirement ofplant related to the May 2003 tonado . (McKiddy)

$ 159,008 $

(7,775)

A/C 369.000 Services R-77 $ 384,991 $ 0
1 To adjust for Removal Cost/Salvage (McKiddy) $ 384,991 $



Empire District Electric Company
Case No . ER-2004-0570

Test Year Ending December 31, 2003 Updated Through June 30, 2004

Adjustments To Depreciation Reserve

Accounting Schedule 7
Sponsor: McKiddy

Accounting Schedule 7- 3

Adj.
No . Description Total Company

Adjustment 1441
A/C 370.000 Meters R-78 $ 20,553 $ 0
I To adjust for Removal Cost/Salvage (McKiddy) $ 20,553 $

A/C 371 .000 Meter Installations --R-79 $ 112,367 $ (43,006;
1

2

To adjust for Removal Cost/Salvage (McKiddy)

To record the retirement ofplant related to the May 2003 tonado. (McKiddy)

$ 112,367 $

(43,006)
A/C 373.000 Street Lighting R-80 $ 73,239 $ 0
I To adjust for Removal Cost/Salvage (McKiddy) $ 73,239 $

A/C 389.000 Land/Land Rights R-81 $ (23,726) $ 0
1 To adjust for Removal Cost/Salvage (McKiddy) $ (23,726) $

A/C 390.000 Structures & Improvements R-82 $ (434 741) $ 0
I To adjust for Removal Cost/Salvage (McKiddy) $ (434,741) $

A/C 391 .000 Office Furniture and Equipment R-83 $ (69 167) $ 0
I To adjust for Removal Cost/Salvage (McKiddy) $ (69,167) $

A/C 392.000 Transportation Equipment -R-86 $ (84 151) $ 0
1 To adjust for Removal Cost/Salvage (McKiddy) $ (84,151) $

A/C 394.000 Tools, Shop &Garage Equipment R-88 $ 535 $ 0
I To adjust for Removal Cost/Salvage (McKiddy) $ 535 $

A/C 395.000 Laboratory Equipment -R-89 $ (1000) $ 0
1 To adjust for Removal Cost/Salvage (McKiddy) $ (1,000) $

A/C 396.000 Power Operated Equipment R-90 $ (69 766) $ 0
1 To adjust for Removal Cost/Salvage (McKiddy) $ (69,766) $

A/C 397.000 Communication Equipment --R-91 $ (6,284) $ 0
I To adjust for Removal Cost/Salvage (McKiddy) $ (6,284) $



Empire District Electric Company
Case No. ER-2004-0570

Test YearEnding December 31, 2003 Updated Through June 30, 2004
Cash Working Capital

Accounting Schedule 8
Sponsor : WKiddy

Accounting 8chdule8

CashWOrking
RevenueH NetCWC Factor CaPital

Description Test Year Expenses Expense Lag
g Requirement

C-D E/365 BxF
(A) am (('1 pl (Gl

I Operation &Maintenance Expense
2 Base Payroll S 15,106,974 38 .1500 12 .0264 26 .1236 0.071572 S 1,081,236
3 FICA withheld 1,641,946 38 .1500 15 .0525 23.0975 0.063281 103,904
4 Fed IT withhekd 2,858,683 38 .1500 15 .0525 23 .0975 0.063281 180,900
5 St IT withhekd 836,301 38 .1500 19 .5132 18 .6368 0.051060 42,702
6 Employee410K 1,068,259 38 .1500 15 .0525 23 .0975 0.063281 67,600
7 Medical Care 251,098 38 .1500 (12.2900) 50 .4400 0.138192 34,700
8 Vacation expense 51,088 38 .1500 365.0000 (326.8500) (0.895479) (45,748)
9 Fuel-Coal 24,384,562 38 .1500 18 .9386 19 .2114 0.052634 1,283,457
10 Fuel-Gas 44,140,112 38 .1500 36.3005 1.8495 0.005067 223,658
11 Fuel-Oil 194,377 38 .1500 28.3766 9.7734 0.026776 5205
12 Purchased Power 45,844,815 38 .1500 14.4000 23 .7500 0.065068 2,983,030
13 Employer401K 534,129 38 .1500 41 .6702 (3 .5202) (0.009644) (5,151)
14 Cash Vouchers 35,570,664 38 .1500 33 .0649 5.0851 0.013932 495,570
15 TotalOperation & Maintenance Expense S 172,483,007 S 6,451,063

16 Taxes
17 FICA- Employer Portion S 1,641,946 38.1500 15 .0525 23.0975 0.063281 S 103,904
18 Federal Unemployment 21,826 38.1500 75.1367 (36.9867) (0 .101333) (2,212)
19 State Unemployment 1,140 38 .1500 75 .0673 (36.9173) (0 .101143) (115)
20 Property Taxes 8,426,286 38 .1500 182.1932 (144 .0432) (0 .394639) (3-325,341)
21 Corporate Franchise 196,256 38 .1500 (77.5000) 115.6500 0.316849 62,184
22 Total Operating Taxes S 10,287,454 S (3,161,580)

23 Other Expenses
24 Gross ReceiplsTaxes 5 4,675,154 18 .6600 20 .5300 (1 .8700) (0.005123) (23,951)
25 Sales & Use Taxes 6,596,293 18 .6600 19 .1500 (0 .4900) (0.001342) (8,852)
26 Total Other Expenses $ 11,271,447 S (32,803)

27 Total Cash Working Capital Before Income Tax and Interest Offsets S 3,256,680



Empire District Electric Company

Case No . ER-2004-0570
Test Year Ending December 31 . 2003 Updated Through June 30 . 2004

Income Statement

Total

Accounting Schedule 9
Sponsor. Gibbs

Acmuaun6 StEMUle 9

Description
Total

Company
Company
Adjustment
A¢95,a la

ICI

Allocation
Factor

(D)

Jurisdictional
Adjustment

1111

Adj. No .

I¢Igatala

IF)

Adjusted
Jurisdictional

amICWFE
IGI

1 Operating Revenues:
2 Missouri On System Reail Sales S 242,660.053 $ 1,823,612 100 .0000% $ 0 S-1 $ 244,483 .665

3 No. Jurisdictional On System Retail Saks 3k .051 .773 0.0000% 0

4 On System Wholesale 12 .439 .772 0 0.0000% 0 S-2 0

5 OfSystem Revenue 15,264,537 (259 .621) 81 .9500% 0 S-3 12,296,529

6 Missouri Other Revenue 1,912,865 0 100.0000°/ 0 S-4 1,912 .865

7 NonJunigdictionlOther RCVenue 198,254 0.0000% 0

8 Sales of Emission Credits 43,172 0 819500°/. 0 S-5 35,379

9 Tom[ Revenues S 303 .576 .426 $ 1,563,991 S 0 $ 258,728 .438

10 Operating Expenses:
1 I Operation& Mamutance :
12 Fixed Production S 39,472 .279 $ (2 .958,535) 81 .9500°/ $ 0 S-6 $ 29,923,013
13 VaribleProduction 93,781,107 29,200,110 824900°/ 0 S-7 101,447.205
14 Transmission 3,882,919 (862 .556) 81 .9500°0 0 S-8 2,475,187
15 Dimibunon 11,847,606 (457,773) 89.6734% 0 S-9 10.2 13 .646
16 Customer Accounting 6,610,352 60.820 874054% 243 .821 S10 6,074,784

17 Customer Service and lnformation 1,030,935 (23,477) 87.4054% 0 S-II 880,573
18 Sales 326,214 (10,398) 84 .8420% 0 S-12 267.945

19 Administrative and General
20 Missouri A&G-pincer 816,819 (94,956) 100 .0000% 0 S13 721 .863
21 Non Jurisdictional A&G-Direct 274,583 0.0000°0 0

22 Administrative &General-Allocable 23.766 .821 874,818 83 .1064% 0 S14 20,478 .791

23 Total O & M Expense S 18 1 .809 .634 S 25,728,053 S 243,821 $ 172,483,007

24 Other Operating Expenses
25 Depreciation
26 Production &Transmission Depreciation S 13,165 .793 $ 0 81 .9500% S 690,786 S15 S 11480.153
27 DisaibutionDepreciation I t,552,553 0 89 .1813% (341 .6481 S-l6 9.961,066
28 General Depreciation 1 .754 .004 1,611,569 85 .1301% 18 .614 S17 2,883728
29 Total Depreciaion 26,472,350 1,611,569 367,752 24.324.947

30 Amoni.tion 654,086 38,058 85 .1301% 0 S18 589,223

31 Taxes Other Than Income Taxes
32 Missouri Taxes Other-Direct S 4 .836,536 (4,640.280) 100.0000% $ 0 S-19 S 196 .256
33 No.Junsdictionl-Direct 519,816 0.0000°/ 0
34 Payroll Related Taxes Other 1,944,842 16,079 84.9046% 0 S20 1 .664,912
35 Plant Related Taxes Other 8,805,678 1,092,454 85.1301%. 0 S21 8,426,286
36 Total Taxes Other S 16,106,972 $ (3,531,747) S 0 S 10 .287,454
37 Total Taxes Other Than Income' faxes

38 Total Operating Expenses S 225,042,942 S 23 .845 .933 611,573 $ 207 .684,63 1

39 Net Income Before Income Taxes S 78,533,483 S (22 .281,942) (611,573) $ 51 .043 .807

40 Income Taxes :
41 Current Income Tax S 2,612,516 S 0 90 .5738% S 1 .873 .063 S-22 S 4,239,317
42 Deferred Income Tax 14,336,666 0 90 .5738% (7,471,701) S-23 55 M557
43 AmonionionofITC (547,650) 0 85 .1301% 0 S-24 (466,215)
4,11 Tom[ Income Taxes S 16.401,532 S 0 S (5.598,638) $ 9186 .659

45 Net Operating Income 5 62,131,951 S (22,281,942) 5 4,987,065 $ 41,757,148



Empire District Electric Company
Case No . ER-2004-0570

Test Year Ending December 31, 2003 Updated Through June 30, 2004

Adjustments To Income Statement

Accounting Schedule 10
Sponsor: Gibbs

Accounting Schedule 10 - 1

Adj.
No . Description

Missouri On System Retail Sales S-1 $

Total Company
Adjustment

1,823,612 $

Mo Juris
Adjustment I

0
I Praxair revenue adjustment . (Pyatte) $ 100,320 $
2 To eliminate unbilled revenue. (Gibbs) 1,618,766
3 To eliminate city franchise tax . (Gibbs) (4,640,279)

4 To eliminate IEC credits. (Gibbs) 452

5 To adjust for normal weather and 365 days . (Pyatte) 935,972

6 To adjust for customer growth . (Gibbs) 3,503,483
7 To annualize large customer revenue. (Pyatte) 304,898

On System Wholesale S-2 $ 0 $ 0
I No adjustment

OffSystem Revenue S-3 $ (259,621) $ 0
1 To normalize off-system sales. (Cassidy) $ (259,621) $

Missouri Other Revenue S-4 $ 0 $ 0
I No adjustment .

Sales of Emission Credits S-5 $ 0 $ 0
I No adjustment.

Fixed Production S-6 $ (2,958,535) $ 0
1 To annualize payroll . (DeVore) 12,626
2 To normalize latan maintenance . (Teel) 216,322
3 To normalize Asbury plant maintenance. (Teel) (364,298)
4 To adjust purchased power for demand charges. (Cassidy) (2,780,667)

5 To disallow meals. (DeVore) (860)
6 To adjust Workman's Comp premiums . (DeVore) 7,464

7 To disallow dues . (DeVore) (482)

8 To normalize Riverton plant maintenance. (Teel) (959,848)

9 To adjust State Line Combined Cycle plant maintenance. (Teel) 759,724
10 To adjust Energy Center I & 2 plant maintenance . (Teel) 151,484

VaribleProduction S-7 $ 29,200,110 $ 0
I To annualize payroll . (DeVore) $ 4,050 $
2 To normalize Iatan maintenance. (Teel) 316,327
3 To adjust fuel cost . (Cassidy) 30,589,863
4 To adjust purchased power for energy charges. (Cassidy) (1,710,130)



Empire District Electric Company
Case No. ER-2004-0570

Test Year Ending December 31, 2003 Updated Through June 30, 2004

Adjustments To Income Statement

Accounting Schedule 10
Sponsor: Gibbs

Accounting Schedule 10 - 2

Adj.
No .

Description Total Company
Adjustment

Mo Juris
Adjustment

Transmission S-8 $ (862,556) $ 0
I To annualize payroll. (DeVore) $ 2,069 $

2 To normalize latan maintenance . (Teel) 1,359

3 To normalize Asbury transformer relocation . (Teel) 135,420

4 To normalize tree trimming expense. (Teel) (22,186)

5 To eliminate the terminated KCPL transmission service agreement. (Cassidy) (979,200)

6 To disallow miscellaneous giveaway items . (DeVore) (18)

Distribution S-9 $ (457,773) $ 0
1 To annualize payroll . (DeVore) $ 11,655 $

2 To normalize latan maintenance . (Teel) 103

3 To normalize tree trimming expense. (Teel) (471,717)

4 To disallow meals. (DeVore) (3,461)

5 To adjust Workman's Comp premiums . (DeVore) 7,067

6 To disallow miscellaneous giveaway items. (DeVore) (256)

7 To disallow dues. (DeVore) (1,164)

Customer Accounting S-10 $ 60,820 $ 243,821
I To annualize payroll . (DeVore) $ 6,479 $

2 To adjust banking fees (McKiddy) 33,995

3 To include interest on customer deposits (McKiddy) 243,821

4 To adjust billing costs for customer growth . (Gibbs) 9,425

5 To disallow meals. (DeVore) (1,031)

6 To adjust Workman's Comp premiums . (DeVore) 12,225

7 To disallow miscellaneous giveaway items . (DeVore) (243)

8 To disallow dues. (DeVore) (30)

Customer Service and Information S-11 $ (23,477) $ 0
1 To annualize payroll . (DeVore) $ 1,573 $

2 To disallow a portion of advertising expense. (Teel) (21,936)

3 To disallow miscellaneous giveaway items. (DeVore) (2,339)

4 To disallow dues. (DeVore) (775)

Sales S-l2 $ (10,398) $ 0
I To annualize payroll. (DeVore) $ 529 $



Empire District Electric Company
Case No . ER-2004-0570

Test Year Ending December 31, 2003 Updated Through June 30, 2004

Adjustments To Income Statement

Accounting Schedule 10
Sponsor : Gibbs

Accounting Schedule 10 - 3

Adj .
No .

Description

2 To normalize latan maintenance. (Teel)

3 To disallow miscellaneous giveaway items . (DeVore)

Total Company
Adjustment

1,258

(12,185)

Mot Iuris
Adjustment

Missouri A&G-Direct S-13 $ (94,956) $ 0
I To annualize payroll . (DeVore) $ $ 0

2 To normalize PSC assessment (McKiddy) (61,523)

3 To adjust rate case expense . (McKiddy) (52,125)

4 To normalize the cost ofthe loss study . (McKiddy) 18,692

Administrative & General -Allocable S-14 $ 874,818 $ 0
I To annualize payroll . (DeVore) $ 12,293 $

2 To disallow a portion of advertising expense. (Teel) (6,331)

3 To adjust pension expenseto reflect minimum ERISA. (Gibbs) (2,881,466)

4 To amortize the prepaid pension asset . (Gibbs) 2,944,347

5 To adjust other post-employment benefits. (Gibbs) 46,746

6 To amortize stock issuance costs . (McKiddy) 1,362,131

7 To adjust outside services. (DeVore) (303,980)

8 To disallow meals . (DeVore) (3,529)

9 To annualize 401 k . (DeVore) 42,490

to To disallow incentive stock options . (DeVore) (211,551)

11 To normalize injuries and damages. (DeVore) (29,219)

12 To adjust Workman's Comp premiums. (DeVore) 7,707

13 To annualize Health insurance costs. (DeVore) 234,418

14 To disallow miscellaneous giveaway items . (DeVore) (2,279)

15 To disallow dues . (DeVore) (113,889)

16 To adjust liability and property insurance. (McKiddy) (153,643)

17 To normalize latan maintenance . (Teel) (67,097)

18 To disallow wages related to lobbying activities. (DeVore) (2,330)

Production & Transmission Depreciation S-15 $ 0 $ 690,786
1 To annualize depreciation at Staffs proposed rates . (McKiddy) $ $ 690,786



Empire District Electric Company
Case No . ER-2004-0570

Test Year Ending December 31, 2003 Updated Through June 30, 2004

Adjustments To Income Statement

Accounting Schedule 10
Sponsor: Gibbs

Adj.
No.

Description Total Company
Adjustment

Mo Juris
Adjustment

Distribution Depreciation S-16 $ 0 $ (341,648)
1 To annualize depreciation at Staffs proposed rates. (McKiddy) $ $ (341,648)

General Depreciation S-17 $ 1,611,569 $ 18,614
I To annualize depreciation at Staffs proposed rates. (McKiddy)

2 To adjust depreciation expense on transportation equipment. (McKiddy)

3 To adjust cost ofremoval. (Teel)

$

1,611,569

$ 1,016,920

(998,307)

Amortization S-18 $ 38,058 $ 0
I To adjust amortization expense. (McKiddy) $ 38,058 $

Missouri Taxes Other-Direct S-19 $ (4,640,280) $ 0
I To eliminate city franchise tax. (Gibbs) $ (4,640,280) $

Payroll Related Taxes Other S-20 $ 16,079 $ 0
1 To annualize FICA. (DeVore)

2 To annualize FUTA. (DeVore)

3 To annualize SUTA . (DeVore)

$ 18,123

(1,689)

(355)

$

Plant Related Taxes Other S-21 $ 1,092,454 $ 0
I To annualize property taxes . (McKiddy) $ 1,092,454 $

Current Income Tax S-22 $ 0 $ 1,873,063
1 To adjust current income tax expense. (Cassidy) $ $ 1,873,063

Deferred Income Tax S-23 $ 0 $ (7,471,701)
1 To adjust deferred income tax expense. (Cassidy) $ $ (7,471,701)

Amortization of ITC S-24 $ 0 $ 0
I No adjustment. $ 0 $

Accounting Schedule 10 - 4



Empire District Electric Company
Case No . ER-2004-0570

Test Year Ending December 31, 2003 Updated Through June 30, 2004

Income Tax Calculation

Accounting Schedule I1
Sponsor: Cassidy

Accomfng Schedule 1 1

L.-

Description

(A)

Test Year

(B)

7.84%
Return

(c)

8.09%
Return

(o~

8.34%
Return

(E)

I Net Operating Income (Acct. Sch. 1) $ 41,757,148 $ 47,621,782 $ 49,140.334 $ 50,658,885

2 Add:
3 Current Income Tax 4,239,317 7,893,436 8,839,611 9,785,785
4 Deferred Income Taxes
5 Deferred Income Tax Expense 5,513,557 5,513.557 5,513,557 5,513,557
6 ITC Amortization (466,215) (466,215) (466,215) (466,215)
7 Net Income Before Income Tax $---5I,043,807 $ 60,562,560 $ 63,027,287 $ 65,492,012

8 Addditions to Net Income Before Income Tax:
9 Book Depreciation $ 24,324,947 $ 24,324,947 $ 24,324,947 $ 24,324,947
10 Depreciation included in O&M expense 470,950 470,950 470,950 470,950
II Non - Deductible Expense 64,732 64,732 64,732 64,732
12 Contributions in Aid ofConstruction 1,779,800 1,779,800 1,779,800 1,779,800
13 Total Additions $ 26,640,428 $ 26,640,428 $ 26,640,428 $ 26,640,428

14 Subtractions to Net Income Before Income Tax:
15 Interest Expense @ 3.77% $ 22,899,760 $ 22,899,760 $ 22,899,760 $ 22,899,760
16 Tax Straight Line Depreciation 22,934,266 22,934,266 22,934,266 22,934,266
17 Excess Tax Depreciation 17,119,639 17,119,639 17,119,639 17,119,639
IS Cost of Removal 1,371,930 1,371,930 1,371,930 1,371,930
19 Total Subtractions $ 64,325,595 $ 64,325,595 $ 64,325,595 $ 64,325,595

20 Net Taxable Income $ 11,043,160 $ 20,561,913 $ 23,026,640 $ 25,491,365

21 Provision for Federal Income Tax
22 Net Taxable Income $ 11,043,160 $ 20,561,913 $ 23,026,640 $ 25,491,365
23 Deduct Missouri Income Tax @ 100.00% 575,710 1,071,948 1,200,441 1,328,934
24 Federal Taxable Income $ 10,467,450 $ 19,489,965 $ 21,826,199 $ 24,162,431

25 Federal Income Tax @ 35.00% $ 3,663,607 $ 6,821,488 $ 7,639,170 $ 8,456,851

26 Provision for Missouri Income Tax
27 NetTaxable Income $ 11,043,160 $ 20,561,913 $ 23,026,640 $ 25,491,365
28 Deduct Federal Income Tax @ 50.00% 1,831,804 3,410,744 3,819,585 4,228,426
29 Missouri Taxable Income $ 9,211,356 $ 17,151,169 $ 19,207,055 S 21,262,939

30 Missouri Income Tax @ 6.25% 5 575,710 $ 1,071,948 $ 1,200,441 $ 1,328,934

31 Provision for City Earnings Tax
32 NetTaxable Income $ 11,043,160 $ 20,561,913 S 23,026,640 $ 25,491,365
33 City Earnings Tax @ 0.00% 0 0 0 0
34 Less : Tax Credit
35 Net City Earning Tax $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0

36 Summary of Provision For Income Tax
37 Federal Income Tax $ 3,663.607 S 6,821,488 $ 7,639,170 $ 8,456,851
38 State Income Tax 575,710 1,071,948 1,200,441 1,328,934
39 City Earnings Tax 0 0 0 0

40 Total Current Income Tax S 4,239,317 S 7,893,436 $ 8,839,611 S 9,785,785


